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November 8, 1996
,

;. m .

I:.

f Mr. David C. Fannin
Vice President
Chemetron Corporation
2100 New River Center-
200 East- Las Olas Boulevard j
Fort Lauderdale, FL - 33301 <

!

'Dear Mr. Fannin:-

On October 22, 1996, you requested that we change our point of contact for the ,

Chemetron project from Mr. David Sargent to Mr. Joseph R. Brendel of Thorp, !
Reed & Armstrong. Because we want to establish principal contacts with ;

: licensee personnel rather than outside attorneys or. consultants, after
discussing this matter with Mr. Brendel, I have replaced Mr. Sargent with you
as the Chemetron contact and added Mr. Brendel to our Chemetron' distribution ,

. list.- |

If you have'any questions or wish to designate another Chemetron employee as i

the principal contact, please contact me at' 301-415-7299.

Sincerely,

,
_ [0riginal.signedby]
Timothy C. Johnson, Section Leader |
Materials Decommissioning Section - '

Low-Level Waste and Decommissioning l

Projects Branch
-Division of Waste Management ,

Office of Nuclear Material Safety ,

and Safeguards j
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November 8, 1996

.Mr. David C. Fannin
Vice President
Chemetron Corporation
2100 New River Center
200 East Las Olas Boulevard
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

Dear Mr. Fannin:

On October 22, 1996, you requested that we change our point of contact for the
Chemetron project from Mr. David Sargent to Mr. Joseph R. Brendel of Thorp,
Reed & Armstrong. Because we want to' establish principal contacts with
licensee personnel rather than outside attorneys or consultants, after
discussing this matter with Mr. Brendel, I have replaced Mr. Sargent with you
as the Chemetron contact and added Mr. Brendel to our Chemetron distributionlist.

If you have any questions or wish to designate another Chemetron employee as ~

the principal contact, please contact me at 301-415-7299.
.

Sincerely
!

!
- <

L othy C. Joh on, Section Leader
Materials Decommissioning Section
Low-Level Waste and Decommissioning

Projects Branch
Division of Waste Management
Office of Nuclear Material Safety

and Safeguards

Docket No. 040-08724
License No. SUB-1357


